
 

1807 Park 270 Drive, Suite 320   St. Louis, Missouri 63146 www.environcorp.com 
314.590.2950 (main)   314.590.2951 (fax) 

June 20, 2014 

 
Mr. Mostafa Mehran 
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 
5301 Northshore Drive 
North Little Rock, AR 72118 
 
Re: Response to ADEQ Correspondence Dated June 9, 2014 

Area 1 Soil Investigation Work Plan 
Whirlpool Corporation 
Fort Smith, Arkansas 
EPA No. ARD042755389 

 AFIN No. 66-00048 
CAO LIS 13-202 

Dear Mr. Mehran: 

ENVIRON International Corporation (ENVIRON), on behalf of Whirlpool Corporation, is 
submitting this response to your June 9, 2014 comment letter. We appreciate ADEQ’s feedback 
regarding our ongoing monitoring and validation activities, which are a critical element of the 
adaptive remedy approach. This process of gathering, validating, summarizing and 
incorporating data into our understanding of the site is enabling us to make informed 
adjustments to our remediation plans in order to meet the goals of the RADD.  

In your letter, you requested that lithology of the soil encountered at all Direct Push Technology 
(“DPT”) points be described and recorded.   It is standard practice for ENVIRON to prepare 
boring logs describing the lithology of the soil encountered during performance of site 
investigation.  Specifically in response to your request, ENVIRON will prepare boring logs 
describing the soil lithology encountered during investigation activities.  Further, we propose to 
utilize conventional sonic or hollow stem auger drilling techniques and DPT to complete the 
borings for the investigation.  Sonic drilling will be used as much as possible to maximize the 
ability to generate undisturbed core samples while advancing to the bedrock surface.  

ADEQ also requested investigation of impacts characterized by Membrane Interface Probes 
(MIPs) beneath the on-site manufacturing building.  The MIP screening and soil and 
groundwater data from soil probes performed to investigate the MIP screening data was 
completed between September 2013 and January 2014 (see Appendix A, Tables 1 and 2).  The 
MIP probe locations and the soil probe locations consist of on-site and off-site locations 
including locations beneath the manufacturing building.  This data was provided to ADEQ on 
March 5, 2014 and was included in the 1st Quarter 2014 Progress Report submitted on May 15, 
2014.  The previously submitted MIP and soil and groundwater data is provided in Appendix A.      

To supplement the soil and groundwater data collected from soil probes associated with the MIP 
investigation, five groundwater monitoring wells are proposed to be installed near the northeast 



Mr. Mostafa Mehran – ADEQ 
Response to ADEQ Correspondence Dated June 9, 2014 
Northeast Corner Investigation Work Plan  Page 2 
Whirlpool Corporation – Ft. Smith, AR  June 20, 2014 
 
 

 

corner of the manufacturing building to characterize the potential extent of groundwater impacts 
that may extend beyond the boundaries of the building as suggested by the MIP screening data 
(M-251) and subsequent soil and groundwater data from DP-22.  These new monitoring wells 
will be installed and sampled during the week of June 23, 2014.  The locations for the five wells 
are depicted on the attached figure.   

The proposed new monitoring wells will be constructed and developed in accordance with 
previous work plans for the Whirlpool project.  Groundwater samples from these monitoring 
wells will be collected using low-flow sampling techniques and groundwater samples will be 
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260.    

The results of the supplemental investigation for Area 1 and the proposed investigation at the 
northeast corner of the manufacturing building will be presented in separate letter reports to be 
included with the Second Quarterly Progress Report to be issued on August 15, 2014.  Boring 
logs with monitoring well construction details, as appropriate, will be completed and included 
with the respective letter reports. 

If you have any questions or comments please contact me at your earliest convenience. 

Sincerely, 
 
ENVIRON International Corporation 
 

 
Michael F. Ellis, PE 
Principal 
 
FIGURE 
Figure 1: Proposed Monitoring Well Locations - Northeast Corner Investigation  
 
APPENDIX A 

Tables: Table 1: Summary of Direct Push Soil Analytical Results 
  Table 2: Summary of Direct Push Groundwater Analytical Results 
 
Figures: Figure 3-3: MIP Screening Locations 
  Figure 3-4: HPT, Slug Testing, Bench Test Sample and DPT Locations 
   
Attachment: DPT Boring Logs 
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TABLE 1
 DPT Soil Sampling - Trichloroethene (TCE) Analytical Results

Whirlpool Corporation - Ft. Smith, AR

Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual

DEPTH (0‐5 foot bgs interval)

2 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

2.5‐3 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ 0.0013 J ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

3‐3.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

4 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

4‐4.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.0026 J ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

DEPTH (5‐10 foot bgs interval)

5‐5.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

5.5‐6 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 13 ‐‐

6‐6.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ < 0.0038 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

8 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

8.5‐9 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 2.1 ‐‐

9 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

9‐9.5 feet (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

DEPTH (10‐15 foot bgs interval)

 11 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

11‐11.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

11.5‐12 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

12 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

12‐12.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.0019 J ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

12.5‐13 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

14 feet (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

DEPTH 15‐20 foot bgs interval)

 15‐15.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ 0.087 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

15.5‐16 feet bgs (mg/kg) 0.0017 J ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

18 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

18‐18.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.0049 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

18.5‐19 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

19‐19.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) 0.016 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

19.5‐20 feet (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

DEPTH (20‐25 foot bgs interval)

21.5‐22 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.0039 J ‐‐ ‐‐

22.5‐23 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

23.5‐24 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

24.5‐25 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.0021 J ‐‐ ‐‐

DEPTH (25‐30 foot bgs interval)

25‐25.5 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.027 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

25.5‐26 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 3.2 4.6

27.5‐28 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

28.5‐29 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

29.5‐30 feet bgs (mg/kg) ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
NOTES:
‐‐ = Sample not collected or not analyzed 
        within that depth interval
< = Not detected above reporting level
bgs = Below ground surface
J = Estimated value

DP‐03 DP‐04 DP‐05 DP‐06 DP‐06 DUPDP‐02PARAMETER DP‐01

Page 1



TABLE 1
 DPT Soil Sampling - Trichloroethene (TCE) Analytical Results

Whirlpool Corporation - Ft. Smith, AR

DEPTH (0‐5 foot bgs interval)

2 feet bgs (mg/kg)

2.5‐3 feet bgs (mg/kg)

3‐3.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

4 feet bgs (mg/kg)

4‐4.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

DEPTH (5‐10 foot bgs interval)

5‐5.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

5.5‐6 feet bgs (mg/kg)

6‐6.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

8 feet bgs (mg/kg)

8.5‐9 feet bgs (mg/kg)

9 feet bgs (mg/kg)

9‐9.5 feet (mg/kg)

DEPTH (10‐15 foot bgs interval)

 11 feet bgs (mg/kg)

11‐11.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

11.5‐12 feet bgs (mg/kg)

12 feet bgs (mg/kg)

12‐12.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

12.5‐13 feet bgs (mg/kg)

14 feet (mg/kg)

DEPTH 15‐20 foot bgs interval)

 15‐15.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

15.5‐16 feet bgs (mg/kg)

18 feet bgs (mg/kg)

18‐18.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

18.5‐19 feet bgs (mg/kg)

19‐19.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

19.5‐20 feet (mg/kg)

DEPTH (20‐25 foot bgs interval)

21.5‐22 feet bgs (mg/kg)

22.5‐23 feet bgs (mg/kg)

23.5‐24 feet bgs (mg/kg)

24.5‐25 feet bgs (mg/kg)

DEPTH (25‐30 foot bgs interval)

25‐25.5 feet bgs (mg/kg)

25.5‐26 feet bgs (mg/kg)

27.5‐28 feet bgs (mg/kg)

28.5‐29 feet bgs (mg/kg)

29.5‐30 feet bgs (mg/kg)
NOTES:
‐‐ = Sample not collected or not analyzed 
        within that depth interval
< = Not detected above reporting level
bgs = Below ground surface
J = Estimated value

PARAMETER

BORING IDENTIFICATION

Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual Value Qual

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ 0.96 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.63 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ 1.3 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

270 66 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ < 0.0044

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 1.7 0.011 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ 110 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.84 0.57 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

200 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.63 0.73 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ 3,300 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.4 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 1.2 1.1 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 5.8 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

1 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 5.7 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.35 0.38 0.0049 J

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 1 1 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.01 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

DP‐22DP‐14 DUP DP‐15 DP‐16 DP‐17 DP‐18 DP‐18 DUPDP‐08 DP‐09 DP‐11 DP‐11 DUP DP‐12 DP‐14DP‐07
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF DIRECT PUSH GROUNNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - DECEMBER 2013 THROUGH JANUARY 2014

Whirlpool Facility
Fort Smith, AR

Location DP-01 DP-02 DP-02 DP-03 DP-04 DP-05
ENVIRON Sample ID DP-01-20131219 DP-02-20131220 P-02-20131220-FD DP-03-20131218 DP-04-20131218 DP-05-20131217

Lab Sample ID 600-84460-3 600-84500-4 600-84500-5 600-84393-6 600-84393-5 600-84325-7
Sample Method

Sample Date 12/19/2013 12/20/2013 12/20/2013 12/18/2013 12/18/2013 12/17/2013
Comments Field Duplicate

Volatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 12000 U (10) U (10) U (10) U* (10) U* (10) 4.3 J* (10)
Benzene 5.0 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)

Bromodichloromethane 80 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)
Chloroform 80 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.4 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)
1,1-Dichloroethene 7.0 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)

1,2-Dichloroethene (total) U (10) 8.2 J (10) 8.7 J (10) 5.1 J (10) 2.3 J (10) U (10)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 U (5) 8.2   (5) 8.7   (5) 5.1   (5) 2.3 J (5) U (5)

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)
Methylene Chloride 5.0 U (10) U (10) U (10) U (10) U (10) U (10)
Tetrachloroethene 5.0 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)

Toluene 1000 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)

Trichloroethene 5.0 8   (5) 270   (50) 270   (50) 120   (5) 57   (5) 2.2 J (5)
Vinyl Chloride 2.0 U (2) 0.33 J (2) 0.34 J (2) 0.14 J (2) 0.15 J (2) U (2)

m,p-xylene U (10) U (10) U (10) U (10) U (10) U (10)
ortho-xylene U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)

Xylenes (total) 10000 U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)

1
2

3

ug/L = micrograms per Liter

Remedial Action 
Levels per ADEQ 

RADD Isssued 
2014

U -- Not Detected
J -- Estimated Concentration
( ) -- Detection Limit
RADD -- Remedial Action Decision Document
ADEQ --  Arkansas Department of 
Environmental Quality

Notes:
All concentrations are presented in ug/L.
Only compounds with at least one detection 
are shown.
Concentrations that exceed the Als for Fort 
Smith ADEQ RADD Isssued 2014 are double 

underlined.
Abbreviations:

6/19/2014 Page 1 of 3



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF DIRECT PUSH GROUNNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - DECEMBER 2013 THROUGH JANUARY 2014

Whirlpool Facility
Fort Smith, AR

Location
ENVIRON Sample ID

Lab Sample ID
Sample Method

Sample Date
Comments

Volatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 12000
Benzene 5.0

Bromodichloromethane 80
Chloroform 80

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 7.0

1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100
Methylene Chloride 5.0
Tetrachloroethene 5.0

Toluene 1000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0

Trichloroethene 5.0
Vinyl Chloride 2.0

m,p-xylene
ortho-xylene

Xylenes (total) 10000

1
2

3

ug/L = micrograms per Liter

Remedial Action 
Levels per ADEQ 

RADD Isssued 
2014

U -- Not Detected
J -- Estimated Concentration
( ) -- Detection Limit
RADD -- Remedial Action Decision Document
ADEQ --  Arkansas Department of 
Environmental Quality

Notes:
All concentrations are presented in ug/L.
Only compounds with at least one detection 
are shown.
Concentrations that exceed the Als for Fort 
Smith ADEQ RADD Isssued 2014 are double 

underlined.
Abbreviations:

DP-07 DP-12 DP-12 DP-14 DP-16 DP-18
DP-07-20131217 DP-12-20140111 P-12-20140111-FD DP-14-20140109 DP-16-20140110 DP-18-20140110

600-84325-6 600-85474-8 600-85474-9 600-85316-7 600-85378-7 600-85378-4

12/17/2013 01/11/2014 01/11/2014 01/09/2014 01/10/2014 01/10/2014
Field Duplicate

U* (10) 4.7 J* (10) U* (10) U (50) 10   (10) U (10)
U (5) 0.71 JB (5) 0.68 JB (5) U (25) U (5) U (5)
U (5) U (5) U (5) U (25) U (5) U (5)

2.4 J (5) U (5) U (5) 6.5 J (25) U (5) U (5)
U (5) U (5) U (5) U (25) U (5) 5   (5)

14   (5) U (5) U (5) 24 J (25) U (5) 15   (5)
97   (10) 140   (10) 140   (10) 150   (50) 48   (10) 170   (10)

97   (5) 140   (5) 140   (5) 150   (25) 48   (5) 170   (5)
U (5) 2.5 J (5) 1.7 J (5) U (25) U (5) 2 J (5)

4.1 J (10) U (10) U (10) 12 JB (50) U (10) U (10)
2.5 J (5) U (5) U (5) U (25) U (5) 3.8 J (5)

U (5) 0.96 JB (5) 1 JB (5) U (25) U (5) U (5)
1.1 J (5) U (5) U (5) U (25) U (5) U (5)

12000   (500) 390   (50) 490   (50) 17000   (2500) 390   (25) 2800   (500)
21   (2) 1.6 J (2) 1.3 J (2) 16 J (25) 3.6   (2) U (20)
U (10) U (10) U (10) U (50) U (10) U (10)

U (5) U (5) U (5) U (25) U (5) U (5)
U (5) U (5) U (5) U (25) U (5) U (5)

6/19/2014 Page 2 of 3



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF DIRECT PUSH GROUNNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - DECEMBER 2013 THROUGH JANUARY 2014

Whirlpool Facility
Fort Smith, AR

Location
ENVIRON Sample ID

Lab Sample ID
Sample Method

Sample Date
Comments

Volatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 12000
Benzene 5.0

Bromodichloromethane 80
Chloroform 80

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 7.0

1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100
Methylene Chloride 5.0
Tetrachloroethene 5.0

Toluene 1000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0

Trichloroethene 5.0
Vinyl Chloride 2.0

m,p-xylene
ortho-xylene

Xylenes (total) 10000

1
2

3

ug/L = micrograms per Liter

Remedial Action 
Levels per ADEQ 

RADD Isssued 
2014

U -- Not Detected
J -- Estimated Concentration
( ) -- Detection Limit
RADD -- Remedial Action Decision Document
ADEQ --  Arkansas Department of 
Environmental Quality

Notes:
All concentrations are presented in ug/L.
Only compounds with at least one detection 
are shown.
Concentrations that exceed the Als for Fort 
Smith ADEQ RADD Isssued 2014 are double 

underlined.
Abbreviations:

DP-22 SLUG-01 SLUG-02 SLUG-06
DP-22-20140111G-01-GW-20140108G-02-GW-20140108G-06-GW-20140112

600-85474-7 600-85259-3 600-85259-4 600-85474-10

01/11/2014 01/08/2014 01/08/2014 01/12/2014
 

16   (10) U (10) U (10) 5.6 J* (10)
0.72 JB (5) U (5) U (5) 1.7 JB (5)

1.9 J (5) U (5) U (5) U (5)
U (5) U (5) U (5) 4 J (5)
U (5) U (5) U (5) 3.9 J (5)
U (5) U (5) U (5) 40   (5)

3 J (10) 7.7 J (10) 11   (10) 620   (200)
3 J (5) 7.7   (5) 11   (5) 620   (100)

U (5) U (5) U (5) U (100)
U (10) U (10) U (10) 40 B (10)

U (5) U (5) U (5) 3.6 J (5)
1.3 JB (5) U (5) U (5) 3.9 JB (5)

U (5) U (5) U (5) 2 J (5)
170   (5) 230   (50) 300   (50) 11000   (1000)

U (2) U (2) U (2) 31   (2)
U (10) U (10) U (10) 2.5 J (10)

U (5) U (5) U (5) 1.5 J (5)
U (5) U (5) U (5) 4 J (5)
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"6 Membrane Interface Probe (MIP)

DATE: 05/14/2014DRAFTED BY: KTS

Whirlpool Facility - Fort Smith, Arkansas

PROJECT: 3433253A 

Figure
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1 inch = 150 feet 1:1,800

3-2

MIP SCREENING LOCATIONS
SEPTEMBER 2013 to JANUARY 2014

(2006 Orthophoto)
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!! Bench Test Soil/GW

"J HPT

"J Slug Test

!! Soil

%2 Soil and GW

DATE: 05/14/2014DRAFTED BY: KTS

Whirlpool Facility - Fort Smith, Arkansas

PROJECT: 3433253A 

Figure
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3-3

HPT, SLUG TESTING, BENCH TEST SAMPLE
AND DPT LOCATIONS

SEPTEMBER 2013 to JANUARY 2014
(2006 Orthophoto)


















































